RESOLUTION NO. 1985 - 6

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE A TEMPORARY RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT TO THE COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA IN CONNECTION WITH ITS IMPROVEMENT OF THE GREEN ROAD BRIDGE NO. 147, ALONG WITH OTHER NECESSARY DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, the County of Cuyahoga has requested a temporary right-of-way easement from the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority (GCRTA) along with the City of Shaker Heights, Ohio, to enter upon and use the ground hereinafter described for the purpose of performing work necessary to construct a slope, embankment, and drive reconstruction in accordance with plans and specifications of the improvement on file in the office of the County Engineer for the improvement of the Green Road Bridge No. 147 from South Shaker Boulevard to North Shaker Boulevard in the City of Shaker Heights, Ohio; said work to be performed in, on, over and upon the following described parcel of land (Legal Description Attached); and

WHEREAS, the improvement of said bridge is beneficial to both the County of Cuyahoga and GCRTA; and

WHEREAS, the federal funding is involved and dictates that a donation letter also be executed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority of Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager or other designee of this Board be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute a temporary right-of-way easement and donation letter to the County of Cuyahoga for the purpose of performing the work necessary to construct a slope, embankment and drive reconstruction in accordance with plans and specifications of the improvement of the Green Road Bridge No. 147 from South Shaker Boulevard to North Shaker Boulevard in the City of Shaker Heights, Ohio; said work to be performed in, on, over and upon the aforesaid parcel of land.

Section 2. That the aforesaid documents and any others necessary thereto be delivered to the County of Cuyahoga.

Section 3. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted: January 15 , 1984

President

Secretary-Wreasurer

Attact .